

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

KENNETH J. DILLON,)	
)	
PLAINTIFF)	Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-1716 (RC)
vs.)	
)	
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,)	
)	
DEFENDANT)	
_____)	

**REPLY IN SUPPORT PLAINTIFF’S CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. The FBI’s search for records was inadequate 1**
 - A. Scope of the request 1**
 - B. Failure to search both work and home computers 1**
 - C. Failure to account for the universe of emails 3**
- II. The FBI’s redactions were improper 4**
 - A. Exemptions 6/7(C)..... 4**
 - B. Exemption 1-2 and Exemption 3-1, National Security Act 6**
 - C. Exemption 3-2, Pen Register Act..... 6**
 - D. Exemption 3-3, Federal Grand Jury information..... 7**
 - E. Exemption 7(D), Implied Assurance of Confidentiality 7**
 - F. Exemption 7(E)-1, Information concerning surveillance 8**
 - G. Exemption 7(E)-2, Collection and/or Analysis of Information..... 9**
 - H. Exemption 7(E)-3, Techniques Used to Conduct National Security Investigations..... 10**
 - I. Other agencies’ withholdings..... 11**
- III. Conclusion 11**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Akin, Gump, Strauss, Hauer & Feld, L.L.P. v. United States DOJ,
503 F. Supp. 2d 373 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 5

Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. United States DOJ,
746 F.3d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 9

Comput. Professionals for Soc. Responsibility v. United States Secret Serv.,
72 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 8

Labow v. Dep’t of Justice,
278 F. Supp. 3d 431 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 6

Lambert v. Holder,
Case No. 3:15-cv-147-PLR-HBG (E.D. Tenn. Apr. 2, 2015) 5

Oglesby v. United States Dep’t of Army,
920 F.2d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 4

Quinon v. FBI,
86 F.3d 1222 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 8

**Rosenfeld v. United States Dep’t of Justice*,
57 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 1995) 9

**Roth v. United States DOJ*,
642 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 7

Shapiro v. United States DOJ,
239 F. Supp. 3d 100 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 4

Stern v. FBI,
737 F.2d 84 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 5

*cases primarily relied upon

Statutes

18 U.S.C.S. § 3123(b)(1)..... 7

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(E) 10
